arises from loans and financing, the Group seeks to maintain a stable
relation between short- and long-term debts.  Financial investments are
linked to the CDI rate.

The Group’s Executive Board continuously monitors market interest rates in
order to assess the need to enter into new derivative transactions to hedge
against the volatility risk of these rates.

Currently, 100% of the Group’s financing transactions are carried out at
floating interest rates (December 31, 2024 - 100.0% at floating rates). The
value of floating rate transactions may cause volatility in the average cost of
transactions due to the hike, mainly, of TR, TJLP, SELIC and IPC-A and its
impact on CDI, and, aiming to minimize this impact, the Group’s Executive
Board contracts, as necessary, an interest rate hedge transaction, whereby
the result for the Company is a cost in percentage of CDI. The risk of
fluctuations in the indexes of these transactions is partially mitigated by the
volume of funds held in cash.

The table below considers three scenarios, considering the percentage
variations in the average cost of debt operations.

Assets/liabilities Risk
Likely scenario (*)

(US$ 1 = R$ 5.98)

Scenario 2
(US$ variation -

25%)

Scenario 2
(US$ variation -

50%)

Cash and cash equivalents US$ depreciation 6,768   281   (1,762)   (3,525)

Trade accounts receivable US$ depreciation 19,862   825   (5,172)   (10,343)

Trade accounts payable US$ appreciation (64,496)   (2,678)   (16,793)   (33,587)

(37,866)   (1,572)   (23,727)   (47,455)

Impact
Balance as of

03/31/25

Assets/liabilities Risk
Likely scenario (*)

(US$ 1 = R$ 5.65)

Scenario 2
(US$ variation -

25%)

Scenario 2
(US$ variation -

50%)

Cash and cash equivalents US$ depreciation 5,680   (497)   (1,296)   (2,592)

Trade accounts receivable US$ depreciation 28,723   (2,513)   (6,553)   (13,105)

Trade accounts payable US$ appreciation (43,565)   3,811   (9,938)   (19,877)

(9,162)   802   (17,787)   (35,573)

Impact
Balance as of

12/31/24

https://www3.bcb.gov.br/expectativas2/#/consultaSeriesEstatisticas

36

Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.
Notes to the individual interim financial statements
and consolidated for the quarter ended March 31  2024

Ourofino S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements for the
quarter ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
In thousands of Brazilian reais unless otherwise stated

b) Credit risks

The Group is potentially subject to credit risk related to trade receivables,
financial investments and derivatives.

To limit the risk associated with financial assets, especially financial investments
and derivative contracts, the Group's Executive Board opts for first-class
financial institutions, and therefore, current account balances and financial
investments in the amount of R$148,409 (December 31 2024 – R$ 233,860) are